ORDINANCE NO. 02016-42

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING
THE CITY MANAGER TO AUTHORIZE AND FUND
CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 AND CHANGE ORDER NO. 7
WITH MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

FOR MODIFICATIONS FOR THE
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept change orders on the original contract for the
construction of the Water Pollution Control Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended in writing the passage of this Ordinance
as an emergency measure as it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace,
health, safety and property and in order to provide for the usual operations of the municipal
departments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of]
Gallipolis, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into the
attached Change Order No. 6 for a reduced amount of $77,193.00 due to exceeding the contract
completion date and Change Order No. 7 for an additional amount of $38,385.29 for modifications
at the Water Pollution Control Facility.

SECTION 2: That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to reduce her draws for said
Change Order Nos. 6 & 7 to Mechanical Construction Co. Inc., 2302 8" Street, Portsmouth, Ohio
45662, for an amount not to exceed Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seven and 71/100
Dollars ($38,807.71) at the direction of the City Manager, as per Change Order Nos. 6 & 7, which
are attached hereto and made part of this Ordinance as if fully written herein.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage as an
emergency measure.

PASSED: __ 3 ¢A§mé&¢ 20, 20/¢

ATTEST:
Cler; of the City Coﬁi’ssion President
Annette M. Landers Tony Gallagher

The foregoing Ordinance is hereby approved as to form.

Gallipolis City Solicitor
Adam R. Salisbury

The foregoing Ordinance is hereby certified as to funds according to City Charter.

Gallipolis City ﬁditor

Annette M. Landers




